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Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman       October 26, 2023 
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301 
 
Re:  DE 23-063 Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy, 
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty and Until Energy Systems, Inc. – 
Joint Utilities' Petition for Waiver of Certain Provisions of the Puc 2200 Rules – Joint 
Request to Amend Procedural Schedule 
 
 
Dear Chairman Goldner: 
 

On August 17, 2023, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) held a 
prehearing conference in this matter pursuant to N.H. Code Admin. R. Puc 203.15, which 
was attended by: Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy, 
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty, Unitil Energy Systems, Inc., 
(together, the Joint Utilities); Colonial Power Group (Colonial); the Community Power 
Coalition of New Hampshire (CPCNH); the Office of the Consumer Advocate; and the New 
Hampshire Department of Energy. At the prehearing conference the Commission granted the 
intervention petitions of Colonial, CPCNH, and the Conservation Law Foundation. 

 
On September 29, 2023, the Commission approved the assented-to proposed 

procedural schedule filed by Eversource on August 31, 2023. Consistent with that proposal, a 
hearing was scheduled for February 22, 2024, from 1:00 to 4:00 p.m. 

 
Based ongoing discussions regarding a resolution in this matter, all Parties to this 

docket assent to the following amended procedural schedule and request that it be approved: 
 

Amended Schedule   
Tuesday, November 14, 2023 Tech Session/Settlement Conference 
Wednesday, December 6, 2023 Round 2 DR Deadline or File Potential Settlement 
Monday, December 18, 2023 Round 2 DR Responses 
Tuesday, January 9, 2024 Testimony - All Parties 
Wednesday, January 17, 2024 Tech Session/Settlement Conference 
Friday, February 2, 2024 Tech Session DR Responses Due 
Thursday, February 8, 2024 Possible Settlement Filing / Rebuttal Testimony Due 
Friday, March 1, 2024 Round 3 DRs 
Friday, March 15, 2024 Round 3 DR Responses 
Tuesday, March 19, 2024 Settlement Conference 
Thursday, March 28, 2024 Settlement Conference 
Friday, April 5, 2024 Settlement Due 
Week of April 22, 2024 Hearing 

 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Jared S. Chicoine 
 
 
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 
Christopher J. Ellms, Jr.   
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The relief requested is consistent with Puc 203.13 requirements because the above 

referenced schedule will ensure all parties sufficient time to thoroughly examine the issues, 
thereby promoting the orderly and efficient conduct of the proceeding. Furthermore, as this 
schedule includes increased opportunities for discovery and testimony, there will be no undue 
hardship placed on the company or ratepayers if the above schedule is approved. The parties 
will also endeavor to provide the Commission with start and end times for the technical 
sessions to ensure efficient scheduling on the Commission calendar. 
      
      Sincerely, 
 

 
      Matthew C. Young 
      Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
cc: Docket Service List 
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Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov
denise@colonialpowergroup.com
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov
Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov
Mark@colonialpowergroup.com
lisa.carloni@eversource.com
yi-an.chen@eversource.com
jessica.chiavara@eversource.com
dawn.coskren@eversource.com
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov
Daryush.Donyavi@eversource.com
Aaron.Downing@eversource.com
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
helen.gagnon@eversource.com
sandra.gagnon@eversource.com
golding@communitychoicepartners.com
henry@cpcnh.org
nkrakoff@clf.org
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov
jared.lawrence@eversource.com
Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov
nhregulatory@eversource.com
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
sormsbee@colonialpowergroup.com
marisa.paruta@eversource.com
katherine.provencher@eversource.com
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
taylorp@unitil.com
jvanrossum@clf.org
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Without Email Addresses

All

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Denise Allard
Colonial Power Group, Inc.

denise@colonialpowergroup.com

Scott T Balise
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov

Clifton Below
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org

Brian Callnan
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov

Mark Cappadone

Mark@colonialpowergroup.com
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Lisa Carloni
Eversource Energy

lisa.carloni@eversource.com

Yi-an Chen
Eversource Energy

yi-an.chen@eversource.com

Jessica Chiavara
Eversource Energy

jessica.chiavara@eversource.com

Dawn Coskren
Eversource Energy

dawn.coskren@eversource.com

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Daryush Donyavi
Eversource Energy

Daryush.Donyavi@eversource.com

Aaron Downing
Eversource Energy

Aaron.Downing@eversource.com

Stephen Eckberg
Department of Energy

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov
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Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Sandra Gagnon

124 Boutwell St
Manchester NH 03102
sandra.gagnon@eversource.com

Helen Gagnon
Eversource Energy

helen.gagnon@eversource.com

Samuel V Golding
Community Choice Partners
12 South Spring St.
Concord NH 03301
golding@communitychoicepartners.com

Henry Herndon

henry@cpcnh.org

Nicholas Krakoff
Conservation Law Foundation

nkrakoff@clf.org

Donald M Kreis
Office of Consumer Advocate
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

Jared Lawrence
Eversource Energy

jared.lawrence@eversource.com
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Alyssa Maston
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com

Karen J Moran
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov

NHRegulatory
Eversource Energy

nhregulatory@eversource.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Stuart Ormsbee
Colonial Power Group, Inc.
5 Mount Royal Ave.
Westborough MA 01581-2863
sormsbee@colonialpowergroup.com

Marisa Paruta
Eversource Energy

marisa.paruta@eversource.com
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Katherine Provencher
Eversource Energy
780 N. Commercial St
Manchester NH 03105-0330
katherine.provencher@eversource.com

Michael Sheehan
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

Patrick H Taylor
Unitil Energy Systems, Inc.
6 Liberty Lane West
Hampton NH 03842
taylorp@unitil.com

Johanne S Van Rossum
Conservation Law Foundation

jvanrossum@clf.org

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov


